CHAPTER CLV.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER SEVENTY-SIX (76) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, (1670) AND CHAPTER FIFTY-EIGHT (58) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE, (1871) RELATING TO THE ISSUE OF BONDS TO THE MINNESOTA AND NORTHWESTERN RAIL-ROAD COMPANY BY THE CITY OF MANKATO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter seventy-six (76) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy, (1870) and chapter fifty-eight (58) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, (1871) are hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CLVI.

AN ACT TO ENABLE THE COUNTY OF REDWOOD TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A RAILROAD FROM SLEEPY EYE LAKE, IN BROWN COUNTY, TO THE VILLAGE OF REDWOOD FALLS, IN SAID REDWOOD COUNTY, BY DONATION OF THE BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO THE SLEEPY EYE LAKE AND MINNESOTA RIVER RAILWAY COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the county of Redwood to aid in the construction of a railroad from Sleepy Eye Lake, in Brown county, to the village of Redwood Falls, in the county of Redwood, in the manner hereinafter provided.

SEC. 2. On presentation of a petition to the board of county commissioners of said county of Redwood signed by at least one hundred